of Sars CoV-2 antibodies among the patient presenting with 
respiratory tract infection in the three (3) foci of Delta State namely 
Central hospital Warri, Central hospital Ughelli, and Federal Medical 
Centre Asaba. A cross-sectional study was conducted on one hundred 

and fifty-four (154) blood samples collected from unvaccinated 
individuals attending these healthcare facilities between January and 
December 2023. Blood samples were analyzed using Medical 
Laboratory Science Council of Nigeria (MLSCN)-approved Enzyme-

Linked Immunosorbent Assay (ELISA).

[...]

Nwaki, 2022). By 
focusing on this diverse population, the research seeks to 
quantify undetected infections and provide evidence to guide 
targeted public health interventions in the region. 

II. MATERIALS AND METHOD 

A cross-sectional study was conducted on One hundred and 
fifty four (154) patients presenting respiratory tract infections 
in three (3) hospitals located in Delta State, namely Central 
Hospital Warri, Central Hospital Ughelli, and Federal Medical 
Centre Asaba.  

About 5ml of venous blood was collected into 5ml plain